For students that remain enrolled after the first year, what assets and strengths do these

students have that help them persist that we could foster systemically?

Methods 

1. Student Enrollment Data. Information on 1st year students from the 2014-2017 school 
years (N=23,234) at both colleges was analyzed. 

2. Surveys. One hundred four (104) students who had dropped out and 168 faculty and 
staff were surveyed to gather data on reasons why students dropout and stopout, and 
institutional barriers and assets to student success. 

3. Interviews. In-depth interviews were conducted of current students (N=19), and faculty